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WELCOME

Thank you for choosing a [}anbﬁ appliance to provide you and your family with all of the “Home
Comfort” requirements of your home, cottage, or office. This Owner’s Use and Care Guide will
provide you with valuable information necessary for the p care and maintenance of your new
appliance. If properly maintained, your Danby appliance mii ﬁw you many years of trouble free
operation. Please take a few moments to the instructions thoroughly and familiarize yourself
with all of the operational aspects of this appliance.

Your DaanePnrtahle Axr-Conditioner 15 a multi-functional room air-exchanging, air-processing
pliance, designed to offer you the functions of; Air Conditioning, Dehumjdi(%ing, and Independent
an. Each individual mode is featured with “oscillating™ air swing capabilities. This unit can
conveniently moved from room to room within your home and set up in just minutes. Imagine the
convenience of 4 Season Home Comfort at yvour fingertips, anywhere, anytime.

For easy reference, we est you attach a copy of vour sales slip/receipt to this , al
with thg following if:lg}rrmati:m, mat};-d on the manﬂp &chgcrs namnplﬁjﬂn thI:: rear pa:fgig;f m:nnfnit.

Model Number:

Berial Numbet:

Date of Purchase:

This information will be necessary if your unit reguires servicing and/or for general inguiries. To contact a
Customer Service Representative, call Danby TOLL FREE: 1-800-26- Danby" (1-800-263-2629)



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

READ ALL SAFETY INFORMATION BEFORE USING

SPECIFICATIONS TABLE 1

1) Check available lv and resolve any wirin :
}prpl_:'nlems EEFGm 'njlrn and upg:mﬁun}::rf ﬂ]l!-%ll]ﬂ' All [Nameplate Amps *AWG Wire Size
30t b nthelied by o qualifid clootisian, H You Baye Aty - e -
nsta a | ectrician. Ol BAVe an f :
questions regarding Thqﬁ‘nllﬂwing insl:mctinn}sr, contact a ! AWG- American Wire Gauge
qualified electrician. *Based on copper wire af 105°C temperatures rating.

2) This aﬁianne ﬁws 5.8 nameplate z'imps ﬂ,dﬁ Cmﬂiing TABLE 2
Mode used in wired, gener — ——
purpose lﬁTgp hnus:hu]dagxyom Fm:ptanlng i Receptacle and Fuse Types
Rated Volts 125
3) Fnrynu:sﬂandpmmﬁnn, this unit is grounded through
the power

Iug when plugged into a matching wall outlet, | Amps 13
If}.rnumnﬂtﬂlitwhﬂhwpth::waﬂauﬂtt&iu home are Wall Outlet @

properly grounded, please consult a qualified electrician.
WARNING: i r connection of the ing phi
rope af mﬂ g

can result in risk of Fire, Electric Shock, o :
Persons associated with the apgﬁunca Check with a qualified ~ |Fuse Size 15

service entative if in doubt that the appliance is proplery  |Time Delav F P
grounded st da tog Lype

4) DO NOT USE PLUG ADAPTERS OR EXTENSION
CORDS WITH THIS UNIT. If it is necessary to use an
extension cord with this unit, use an ﬁgl‘ﬁ?ﬂd “air
conditioner” extension cord only (available at most local
hardware stores).

To avoid the possibility of personal injury, alwavs
E}discunuect !‘.'I:r_epﬂpnwer Ellpp y to the uniﬁl}efnre gstallmg
and/or servicing.

POWER The power cord supplied with this air conditioner contains a device that senses damage to
SUPFPLY CORD  the power cord. To test if your power cord is working properly, you must do the following:

1) Connect the power supply cord to an electrical NOTE: The power cord supplied with this air
outlet, 3‘;““'?"“‘&2"7 contains a m‘rgt 11_::&3 e ﬁ;igte[ﬁutgn
ce Slgﬂﬁdtﬂlﬁiutﬂ & TISK O . & event
2) The power EI'I-IF']!'lE-’ cord has two buttons located on  the power supply cord is {lamagc_& it cannot be
}'hp[?E%?Iﬂ_ﬁl 'ﬁethg ug. One bﬂﬁlﬁﬂaﬂéﬁ?ﬁ, Pre thcmpmmd and m“ﬂfaih: replaced with a new cord from
i3 marke . Press product manufacturer.
the “TEST" button; vou will hear a click as the

“RESET™ button pops out. * Under no circumstances should this device be used
) ) to turn the unit on or off.
3) Press the “RESET™ button; yvou will hear a click )
as the button engages. * The “RESET" button must always be pushed in
, , (engaged) for correct operation.
4) The power supply cord is now energized and
supplying electricity to the air conditioner {on * The power supply cord must be replaced if it fails to

some products this is also indicated by a light on reset when the “TEST™ button is pushed in.
the plug head).

&) 4



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (cont’d)

ENERGY-SAYING  Your Danby appliance is designed to be highly efficient in energy savings. Follow these

TIPS recommendations for greater efficiency.

1) Select a thermostat setting that suits your comfort - 4) Start your air conditioner before the outdoor air

needs and leave at that chosen setting. becomes hot and uncomfortable, to avoid an initial
period of discomfort while the umnit i ing off

2) The air filter is very efficient in removing the 1-,.;,..;,:1. Use of the :;lm;miwmc?hng ¥
airborne particles. the air filter clean at all programmable TIMER feature can be a major asset
Kimics: in this regard if uilized to the fullest extent.

3) Use drapes, curtains or shades to keep direct 5) When outdoor temperatures are cool enough, turn

sunlight from penetrating and heating room, but do the air conditioner off and use the FAN MODE.
not allow drapes or curtams to obstruct the air flow This circulates indoor air, providing some cooling

around the unit. comfort while utilizing less electricity.
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INSTALLATION

Kl ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD: To avoid the possibility of
personal injury, disconnect power to the unit before installing or servicing.

FIG 1. INSTALLATION ACCESSORIES

Flexible Exhanst Hose (@13cm),
Exhaust nozzle connector (Fix to wmit)
{1pc) 1/set

Adjustable window door slider kit (3 pcs).... from
28 " (72cm) up to B0"(203cm)

Fixture.....(1 pcs)

Berews....(4 pos)

NOTE:The exhaust'window kit must be installed at all times when the > Lk :
unit is operating under AIR CONDITIONING mode. ol AR

There should be at Jeast 11.8"(30cm) clearance between the unit and any il
other objects or building structures, and should be installed on a level 5 =
surface. The unit does not have to be vented outside during Dehumidifying
or Fan Only mode operation.

Instructions for Assembling the Window Kit- Fig. 2 . _ _ _
1) Insert tube adapters through the back of the window panel. Fig. 2 Back of window panel

2) Secure each tube adapter with four screws through the front of the

indow panel, - ke
& +
|

3) Insert window panel extensions into window pancl. Li tighten the
scmwaiuﬂmwmduwpamlmhuldthucmn:ggminl;ﬂ.

WINDOW KITH
Air Con Mode ONLY: Your window kit 3} Install the adjustable Window Slider Kit as
has been desi to fit most standard “vertical™/ required (see Fig. 3a & 3b).

“horizontal” windows up to a maximum height of 80" )
(203cm). For vertical ahilin ;gﬁmﬁuns, multi lock 4) Install the opposite end of the flexible exhaust

positions are provided on the edge of each slider hose into the window exhaust adapter,
section to secure each sliding section together. : .

1 Sl sl et kg e youbave 3 a3l he winde cxbnetdopicr ot
aceess to an electri . window shder sections are secure.

2) Install the flexible hose to the rear side of the unit, o -
Insert the hose collar on top of the exhaust opening ﬁ}ﬂggetﬂw unit into a 115V/60Hz grounded electrical

and twist to lock into position.

| Figda | M | ——— | Fig 3b|
| s | F-
m__—"l'k_ Vertical {%M;mgﬂ L
[_ p— = Windew Macx.: 50"
|+ L | *a ||| (20dcm)
Window Slider Kit: n oI =
Min. 28 1" (72am) P - |
M. 8 {203 cm)




OPERATION

REMOTE CONTROL FEATURES:

l__.-" .."'H.

1
T}
II
'

=4

[ O] POWER CONTROL: The power control turns
the umit on and off.

[O1mobE cnan Thamnds control has 4

“mﬁﬁggﬁﬁﬂf&g m, uto. The settings

::unl:m button,

[f?]cml.imﬂ MODE;: During the cooling mode,

the air is c:;u:: air is exhausted outsi
mbe Adpust fan aiileed and temper-

ah.m.' su.lt your dm:.m:l comfort leve

Note: The air exchange hoses must vent outside the

room when using maode.

[ﬁ:‘iln

25%C (7
nﬂmru{-'m

IFY MODE: Air is mm&ﬁu:l as
air conditioner, wi ::nut bein
mfgdns If room tempemﬁwrﬁs i3 hi
sp-ucd G '
speed is ﬁxel:d 10 “low”.

[€5] F{ENMDI{E Air is circulated throughout the
TOOIT Wi
Mote: Umtdnmnnt%eadm be veoted in Fan mode.

[AUTO] AUTO MODE: In mode 1l
switch mudea.udfa{g speed auto mmaut.ally mnglizthe

ambient temperature
LCD DISPLAY FEATURES:

O

'!c:wln:h

0@ AUTO e ‘

gehe BBT

B8hr

LCD
Display

[*]FﬁNSPEEDEﬂNT(Rﬂ Th

control has 4 settings: A CunIng EP%
Medimm, and

[+ 1&[ =] TEMP. SET CONTROLS :

The temperature can be set by means of the + and —

i can be
peratite to

buttons on the remote control. The tem:
s-et betwe&n 167 (61°F ) 32°C (B
e + and ns will cause the set

If:mam in ﬂ:u‘.: display panel for approximately 10
seconds. The ¥ will then revert back to shnwmg
the current room tem
MNote: It is unlEBc: gcrm set the temperature when in
COOLING MODE. The temperature can not be set
when in AUTO, DEHUMILY G or FAN mode.

[*C!'FlFAHRENHEIT / CELSIUS SELEETDR
Pressing this button will switch the dis lﬁr
Rﬁﬂ Celslus and depgrees Fahrenheil. Mote: Initla.]

[ ]mmRsEan CONTROL: Press the
%ﬁuﬂn&m reill::nnte cotitrol tu set the timer. A
e or dn:p-:nrlm% on timer modes “A™
or “B* heluw ‘inllmnﬁt lay panel and the
n:lnck symbo for approx. 10 seconds; the
display punel mll show a time ufﬂ hrs. While the
clock symbol is flashing, press the 4+ and — buttons
on the remote control to selactthg time (in hours
between 00 and 24) for either of the timer modes “A™
[]'\I:I: hul:lnw]n Ihl: time selected will be on
ﬂ:uz display panel and after approximately 10
the clock s bnl will remain illuminated together with
either the ON or OFF logo.

Timer Mode A) Auto Tarn OfF: With the machine on
. set the timer to select the number of hours
the unit to man until it automatically

you would i
shuts off. The set time will be shown in the display
together with the clock symbol and the OFF logo.

Timier Mode B JAuto Turn On: Switch the machine
om using the ON / OFF button (either on the machine
itself or on the remote conirol) so that the machine is
running and the desired mode is a&lﬂﬁ‘lﬁl Press the
t}b.r{)ﬁF button again to put the machine into stand-b
et the timer to select the number of hours
lt m u.1.t'e|:l for the machine to start up automatically.
time will be shown in the display together wath

tl:us clmk svmbol and the ON logo.

[®ITIMER CANCEL CONTROL: If the time has
been set as in either “A™ or “B” above and it is then
decided that the timer is not required, gessm,gthe
CANCEL button will turn the timer o

LCD DISPLAY SYMBOLS:
AUTO Auto mode

£% Cooling mode
) Dehumidify mode
© Fan omly mode

e High fan speed

e Med. fan speed

1* Low fan speed

EE Display set temperature

Z388hr Display timer setting of auto switch on/off

{2



OPERATION (cont’d)

Batteries should be replaced when:
a) No signal (beep) is heard when attempting to program the main unit.
b) The main unit does not respond to a command issued by the remote control.

Battery replacement: _ L . .

1) Slide the rear cover on the remote in the direction of the arrow. Continue pulling

{gently) until the cover separates completely from the unit.

2) Insert (2) batteries (AAA) following the same orientation (polarity) depicted inside
battery chamber (+ / -).

3) Re-install rear cover.

4) If the remote control will not be used for extended periods of time, batteries

should be removed.

The remote operates within a range of 8 meters (26 ft.) from the receiver located inside

the main unit. Any obstruction between the recerver and remote may cause signal

interference, limiting the ability to program the unit.

Notes:

1) Do not drop the remote control.

2) Do not place the remote control in a location exposed to direct sunlight.

3) The remote control should be placed about 1 meter or more away from TV, or
any electrical appliances,
This Class B digital apparatus complies with canadian ICES-003.

ARCQNDITIONER, v e rpay v oudon)
ofe: ust hose must be vented (outdoors) during air
conditioning mode. H i : .

1) Press the POWER SWITCH key El;ig. A) to switch on the unit, and the
previons set temperature will be shown in the temperature dla!hay area of the
control panel.

2) Press the MODE (Fig. B) until the COOL indicator light flluminates on the
control ]imucl (Fig. C). Each depression of the MODE key will advance to a
different mode setting (Cool - Dehumidifier - Fan - Auoto

3) Press the appropriate increase or decrease buttons (Fig. DJ to select a suitable
N (ﬁfﬁtfﬁgﬁam sefting. Temperature settings are adpustable between

32°C (89°F).
4) Press the FAN key (Fig. E) to select the desired fan s setting {Auto High-
Med-Low). Your scgsﬁnn will on the control ﬁgﬂl {each gcprmsinn of

the fan key will advance to a different setting).

= Cooling stops agtomatically when the set temperature is achieved. Cooling

resumes when the room temperature rises above the “set™ temperature level.

FAN

Note: During Fan mode, the exhaust hose does not have to be vented outdoors.

1) Press the POWER SWITCH key pad to switch on the unit (Fig. A).

2) Press the MODE key (Fig. B) until the FAN indicator illuminates on the control
panel (Fig. G). Each sion of the MODE key will advance to a different
mode setting (Cool-Dehumidifier-Fan-Auto).

3) Press the Fan key (Fiﬁ-ieﬁ:' to select the desired FAN SPEED s:tl:i.nﬁ. Your

selection will on the control panel. Each depression of the fan key will

advance to a different fan speed (High-Med.-Low) as shown in Fig. F.

DEHUMIDIFIER

Note: During dehumidifier mode, the exhaust hose does not have to be vented

outdoors.

1) Press the POWER SWITCH key pad to switch on the unit (Fig. A)

2) Press the MODE key (Fig. B) until the DRY indicator illuminates on the control
panel (Fig. H). Each depression of the MODE key will advance to a different
mode setting {Eml-De]funﬂdiﬁer—Fan-Aum}.

IMPORTANT: There is no temperature adjustment during dehumidifier mode. If

the room temperature is greater than 23°C, the fan speed can be adjusted,

otherwise the fan speed 13 fixed at LOW speed.
1O 4

|Fig E |

Fig. F/ High

Medium
Low

AUTO iil#

¥ig. G|

AUTO iR
250

) OFF
Q0. -




OPERATION (cont’d)

AUTO-TIMER
The AUTO-TIMER. feature offers a unique selection of multiple choice, automatic on and/or off
stﬁrt."stup}pmgmmﬂ between 1-24 hrs under any mmﬂdﬁt&yﬂm Hﬂn&:ﬂamfm unit, The programs are as

OIS
a) Auto-Off: Pre-select a time that will turn off the unit automatically (between 1-24 hrs).
b) Auto-On: Pre-select a time that will turn on the unit atomatically (between 1-24 hrs),

Note: These functions nmust be performed daily, as the program is automatically canceled/erased after the
program has ended.

Prmsﬂlr:'l"mhuﬂunmﬂ;cmmnt:gnnhulj.ua:tﬂmﬁmar.Th:"ﬂH“ur“C{FF'lugm{ ]

mode “A” or “B” below) will appear in the dlﬂ,pina:)gmuel, the clock symbol will flash for approximately 10

seconds, and the display panel will show the time of 8 hrs. While the clock symbol is flas press the + UP

and = DOWN buttons on the remote control to select the time (in hours, between 00 and 24 for

of the timer modes “A” or “B" as detailed below, The time gelected will he shown on the display panel] and

after aprmmmately 10 seconds the clock symbol will remain illuminated together with either the “ON™ or
0go.

depending on timer

“OFF

Timer mode A) Auto Off: With the machine on and munning, set the timer to select the number of hours you
would like the unit to ron until it automatically shuts off. The set time will be shown in the display together
with the clock symbol and “OFF" logo.

Timer mode B) Auto On: Switch the machine on using the ON/OFF bution (either on the machine itself or
on the remote control) so that the machine is ) and the desired mode is selected. Press the ON/OFF
button to put the machine in stand-by mode. Set the tmer to select the oumber of hours until it is

required for the machine to start up automatically. The set time will be shown in the display together with the
clock symbol and the “ON" logo.

TIMER CANCEL
CONTROL

If the time has been set as in either “A™ or “B™ aboye, and it 18 then decided that the timer 18 not required,
pressing the CANCEL button will turn the timer off,

Protect the remote control from high temperatures, and keep it away from radiation exposure.

Keep the control panel receiver out of direct sunlight,

If the remote control will not be used for extended periods of time (vacations etc.), batteries should be removed.
Do not mix old and new battenes,

Do not mix alkaline standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable (ni-cad,ni-mh, etc) batteries.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with canadian ICES-003.

The remote operates within a range of 8 meters (26 ft.) from the receiver located inside the main unit.

Any obstruction between the receiver and remote may cause signal interference, limiting the ability to

program the mamn unit,



CARE AND MAINTENANCE

CLEANING
THE UNIT
CAUTION: Before cleaning or servicin, t'n.i.s unit, wiring insulation.
disconnect from any electrical supply ou %) Uil e it
& um

1) DO NOT use gasoline, benzene, thinner, or any B

urher c:heuma to ElE:ﬂll this unit, as these 4) Clean the unit by wiping off any dirt/dust with a
cause damage to ‘the finish and soft damp cloth’or vacuum cleaner, then wipe dry

defumlauan E plastic paﬂ.-; with a dry soft cloth.

2) Never a.tt:m;rt to c:lmn ﬂm: unit by watr.'r CAUTION: Always store the unit in vertical
directl surface areas, as position. DO NOT put heavy objects on top of the
cause nrannn nf' electrical mmpnuents an umnit.

CLEANING THE CAUTION; Never operate this unit without the air filter in place, as this may result in
AIR FILTER damage to the unit.

If the air filter becomes Elﬂﬁﬁﬂ &n‘h dust/dirt, air flow is restricted, which reduces

cooling efficiency. The air ould be cleaned every two (2) weeks, More ,

frequent cleaning may be necessary depending on mdoor air ity.

NOTE: The air ﬁlter 15 lnn:arad ar The rear side of the unit.
1) To remove the air filter: Pul er cover upward in the direction of the
arrow (Fig. 4) and remove l]:u: air ]tc:r

I}Dusb’dlrtcluggﬂd mn the filter can be removed by vacuum cleanmg the soiled
3) The filter can also 1:::: washed in jukewarm, soapy water while ruhhmg it lightly
with a brush. A mild detergent (diswashing liquid) is recommended

4) Rinse the filter well using clean water. Allow time to dry before reinstalling - o ol
into the unit. ==t

5) Replace the air filter and cover.

6) Replacement air filter information is available by contacting the Customer Service
Department at: 1-500-26-E0bY" (1-500-263-2629).



TROUBLESHOOTING

Occasionally, a problem may occur that is minor, and a service call may not be necessary. Use this

troubleshooting guide for a possible solution, If the unit continues to
service depot for assistance, or Danby’s Toll Free Number: 1-800-26-

Wﬂpﬂljﬁ, call an authorized

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTIONS
+P ut.
.n“'é’i’ ug 15 niot plugged in perly. (1 B2k ot Ponee o e
1) Unit does not work icator is ON; tank is W&menter&umth&drmn
Cm'rent le or pressing test « Press the button after resol
button of L plug. problem. reset fesolving
* Indoar set temperature has been » Resel the temperature level.
2) Unit suddenly stops during operation. mﬁ“mn « Reset the tmer
-i-']_"heﬁe{ mﬂjfmmq tank is Rl:mmfcdmmwat:rﬁ-amth;dmn
3) Unit runs intermittently s Malfunction.  Contact your
E::haustd‘ucthmeublocka%]_ﬂuw *E‘h&c:i:athedmthm.

4) Unit functions but the room is not
cooled.

« Window of door i3 Opeti it ro0m.
* There 15 a heat source or fo0 many

people in the room.
* Air intake grﬂl is clogged.

= Cloge all windows'doors,
* Move any heat sources from room.
= Clean air intake

+ Filier i too » Replace the filter,
T:;::p;.rutur: ac{}'ung is too bagh. * Lower temp. setting,
5) Condensed water spills out when R i " drain plug on rear bottom
moving the unit. The tank is nearly full. Enmnmgmﬁ_
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< IDANDY" LMTED APPLIANCE WARRANTY s
56 s
??;ﬁ Thils sty product I wamanted 1o be fres from manutacturers defects in materal and workmanship, provided fhat the unit ks used under B normal opersing ‘a’;"f'
";%;J concftions intiended by e menutacturer, ,ff.
E@ﬂ This werranty Is ancilabie oy 1o the parson 1o wham the unk was orginally sokd by Cenby Products Limited |Canada] or Denby Products inc. (L.S.A.) (hereaher gia
A% “Dany’)or by an authorized disrbudorof Danby, and i nonrancsable S
?‘E‘g TERMS OF WARRANTY ‘E‘a::‘f‘
X >
%% Plastic parts, se wamanted for Sirty (30} days only from purchiase date, with no edensions provided, ‘g::{ﬁ
o o
*‘*{g i Yoar Duing the Srst swelve (12) months, ary uncional parts of hes product found s be delecive, wil be repaned or rapiaced, al warmartors -ﬁn
%{2 option, & no charge b e ORIGINAL puchaser f-:@
o s
g&t‘% To obizin I will b the consumen’s responsibility fo fransport the appliancs (at their own expenss) o the origingl retailer {point of punchass) or 2 E{ﬂ
E,&"J Sanioe sanvica depot for repalr, Contact your dealer from whom your unit wes purchased, or contac! your nears! authorized Danby service tﬁﬂ
ek dapot, whers sanvica must ba perormed by a qualfied senice techrician S
Gfi‘ﬂ I service s performed on the unit by amyone ether than &n authorized service depod, or the unil ks used for commenclal spplication, all ﬁ"j
o ohiligations of Diamby under this warranty shal ba yoid, £
&) %
1\$ 4,%%
G| othing wititis warmany shall impy that Disnty il be responsibie o sk for any speikage or damage o fad or ofer contents o this applance, whether 5{?
‘E;‘i’j thue I 2y ek o the appiiance, o B use, whether proge o improper '?35
¥ &5
g5:%s  Save as hersin provided, Daniy, fer are no ofher wamardes, condifons, repeesnisfiora of guarantees, avpreas or implled, mace o ierded by Danty ar s~ %4

@*‘aj authorized distributons and al ofber waardes, condfions. rpmssitaions of guarises, including any wamanties, conditions, reprisartations of guaranibes ﬂ:‘ﬂ
% undsr any Sale of Goods Act of Ike legiskation or stetue s hessby exprassly exuded. Save as hersin provided, Danby shall not be responsible for any damages 573
&;@ 1o parsans of propeety. including T unil Rsell, howsommr causad or any cosseguental damagns arsing from e malanction of f unit and by the purchase of .:."\"j

?{“ the unit, the purchaser doss hereby agree 1o indemnify and hold harmiass Danby fom amy clzim for damages fo parsons or propery caused by the wit qr,?;{h
& 2
s )
,:::;a GENERAL PROVESIONS :I:ﬁ
Chicy Mo warmanty of insurance hessin contained o sl out shall apply whan damage o repair ks caused by any of e following: L
(:13 1) Power e [X)
B e
G::: 2 Damage in fanst of when moving he appliancs. ﬁ}ﬁ
S 3) Impropes power supply such as low voltage, defective house wirg or inadequate fuses. A
@J &) Accident, alteration, abusa or misizse of the appliance such &s inadequate air cixuliion in the rom or abnormal opering condiions cﬂ:}]
o6 [miremety figh orkow room fempeesiure, i
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.5».’-:2 T) Servicn cails msubing in customer aducation, *-5‘5.)
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BIENVENUE

Merci d’avoir choisi un appareil Danby qui vous fournira ainsi qu'a votre famille, le confort au foyer,
4 la maigon, au chalet ou au bureau. Ce manuel d'utilisation vous offre des renseignements rpr&ﬁqlll:ﬂ
pour le soin et I'entretien de votre nouvel appareil. Un appareil Danby bien entretenu vous fournira
phusieurs années de service sans ennui.

Veuillez dre quelques moments pour lire attentivement toutes les directives pour vous renseigner
et vous iliariser avec tous les aspects du fonctionnement de votre appareil.

Votre climatiseur portable Danby est un appareil d’échange et de traitement de 1’air & fonctions
multiples. Sa conception vous offre les fonctions suivantes: la climatisation, la déshumidification et
la ventilation indépendante. Chacun des modes est équipé d'une capacité de balayage de 1air par
oscillation. Cet appareil peut étre aisément déplacé d une piéce a |"autre de la maison et il est installé
en quelques minutes seulement. Imaginez la commodité du confort an foyer 3 saisons a portée de la
main, en tout temps, en tout lieu,

Pour la référence aisée, nous vous suggérons de joindre une copie de votre regu de caisse et/ou

facture d’achat & cetie page, et d’inscrire les renseignements swivanis qui sont trouvés sur la plaque
d"identification du fabricant. Celle-ci est située sur le panneau arriére de |"appareil.

MNuméro de modéle:

MNuméro de sére ;.

Date d"achat

Ces renseignements seront requis si le service est demandé et/ou si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements
supplémentaires. Pouar mnqu]tﬁ i Représentant du service & la clientdle,
composez le NUMERO D' APPEL SANS FRAIS suivant:

1-800-26-Danby" (1-800-263-2629)

{



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANT

LISEZ TOUTE L'INFORMATION DE SECURITE AVANT UTILISATION

mlIIJEE TONS TABLEAU 1
1) Vérifler P 4o dis le et rés Circuit de distribution individuel suggéré
alimentation de courant pumb e et résoudre
D:nut mhléme AVANT ['installation et 'usage de cette ﬁmpémdaphquad‘tdmﬁﬂnﬂm Calibre e fil AWG*
n;_.]e d{éﬂ‘fhl dmfté étre cuffm%e lazhux 3 lﬂé:laj et 3.8 18
naun ectricité avec 1'ins on par un &lectricien AWG-American Wire Gange (Cal amnéricain
quahfé, Pour toutes questions concernant les dlrcz:hve:s qui | apges ;;? lnﬁ]muﬁiﬂ: Mﬂﬂ* m;'c
suivent, communiquer avec un électricien qualifé
i}faerdaen af;eﬂdébltejﬂa.m es tel mdlquésu.glapla TABLEAU 2
1 cation en mode de refro ement et 1 1 :
utilisé avec toutréceptacle domesti de 15 e Types de fusibles et de réceptacles
d'usage général, comectement céible et mis 4 la terre. Tension nominale 123
3) Pour votre sécurité et votre profection, cette unité est mise 4 Ampires 13
la lerreé;ar la fiche du cordon d’alimentation quand elle est [ Prise de courant
bram..h wuna:pns::d::murant . 51 vous n'étes ; .
[cl|t e les prises de courant de votre domicile sont e
mrm:teme me, consultez un électricien o
qualifié Sl
‘“”‘ﬁm CORDES DE RALLONGE AVEC CETTE | rosmie ermorat— -
UNITE. 5'il est nécessaire d'en ufiliser une, utiliser une (Fnus ﬁi!:i:mlﬂ:w ;‘;‘i circuit) Type fiche
corde de rallonge approuvée pour I'usage avec les
climatiseurs seulement (disponible dang la plupart des MISE EN GARDE: Ne jamais laisser
quincailleries locales). il en marche dans un endmﬂ fern:é ol
5) Pour éviter I:;Posmblhta de blessure meare anf1m réasic 4 me‘u%mﬁgﬁ dﬂqlm el Fﬂﬂ
débrancher 1"alimentation de courant & | onité trouvent. Ln appareil en panne Pﬁlt
d’entreprendre |’ installation et/ou le service. ﬂm la extréme de cet
Ilié ou la mort dans un espace fermé non
ELII"\-'E] 1

Le cordon d’alimentation fourni avec cet air conditionné contient un dispositif qui
“]Lmnnn détecte les dommages au cordon. Pour tester si votre cordon d'alimentation
fonctionne adéquatement, vous devez faire ce qui suit :

1) Branchez le cordon d’alimentation 4 une prise conditionné contient un dispositif de détection de
d’alimentation &lectrique. fuite de courant congu pour réduire les risques
d'incendie. Veuillez vous référer 4 la section “Cordon

2) Le cordon d’alimentation posséde deux boutons d’alimentation’ pour plus de détails. Advenant le cas
situés sur la téte de la fiche. L'un des boutons est  que le cordon d alimentation soit endommagé, il ne
identifié par “TEST" et 1"autre bouton par peut étre réparé et doit étre lacé avec un
‘RESET". Appuyez sur le bouton “TEST’ et vous nouvean cordon provenant du fabricant.

entendrez un déclic puisque le bouton *RESET”
SeTa ressortl. * Ce dispositif ne devrait tre utilisé sous aucune
circonstance pour mettre en marche ou arréter

3) Apggcyez sur le bouton *“RESET' et vous entendrez 1" umnité.

lic lorsque le bouton sera enfoncé, . i
* Le bouton de *RESET" doit toujours étre enfoncé
4) Le cordon d’alimentation est maintenant alimenté pour un fonctionnement no .

et il fournit de 1"électricité 4 1"air conditionné. (Sur

certains produits, ceci sera aussi indiqué par une * Le cordon d’alimentation doit &tre lacé 5'il ne
tumiére sur la téte de la fic he). samahsapmlmsqualahﬂumn T" est
en

Le cordon dalimentation fourni avec cet air

&2



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANT (suite)

ECONOMISEUR Votre appareil minzﬁr Danby est mnzu pour 'efficacité en économie de

IPENERGIE

I"émergie. Pour le re

1} Chosir un réglage du thermostat qua répond 4 vos

les recommandations qui suivent.
Ceci pré'm:ndm une p-énmic mmal: (i i mmnﬁ}rt zwam

besoins de ¢ rt et le laisser au réglage choisi. que | unité ne puisse Rmplece
. SN caractéristique de ]"r!l]I’uI.l"['E programma e
2) Le filtre & air est trés efficace pour éliminer les d’mmnd:mmmmh:mmm
ga.rhl cules qui flottent dans 1'air. Conserver le filtre un important avantage & cet effet si elle est utilisée 4
air propre en tout temps, pleine capacité.
¥ Utihiser dr.':a drapm-:s des ndmm: ou des stores Quand les t am_ms externes sont
prévenir la pénétration et le réchauffement de 3 suffisamment lacer le climatiseur hors de

a piéce par les rayons directs du soleil, mais ne service et ut.hm le MODE DE VENTILATEUR
pas permetire la restriction de la circulation d'air 4 la position HAUTE,MOYENNE ou BASSE.
autuur de I"unité par les draperies ou les ndamm- Ceci fait circuler I"air & |'intérieur de la pidce pour
4) Activer votre climatiseur avant que la t fournir un certain confort de climatisation en

i B e dm.ﬂ"fﬂ?ﬁ‘ﬂmf:, B utilisant moins d’électricité.

CARACTERISTIQUES
Sortie dair chaud EiL'.1:'!=-=
< ::E'_- = ‘-—-L.

R —

|rf |
| e '
B 4N

&2



INSTALLATION

1. RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE: Pour éviter la possibilité de :
blessures corporelles, débrancher I'alimentation de courant & I'unité avant Fig 1 Tuyau & échuppement flexible  Ferpyre
d'entreprendre T'installation ou le service. Connecteur de 1a tuybe

Fig.1: Accessoires D'Installation v
Toyay d'echappement fexible (#13com)
Connecteur de tuvére d éhappemﬂt { connect &
Tonité | mex).... l/ensemble
kit r&glahle de fenttre.l’g]imur de pnrte (3 mCX ...

de 28 1/3 {T..”.':u::rn‘};uaqu a B0 (203cm)
Ferrure.....(1 mex)

Via......(4 mex) Visin

NOTE: Le kit d'échappement/fenétre doit etre installé & tout moment E51% _ _
quand I'unité fonctionne sous le mode de CLIMATISATION. ,. Mb;pkm
Il devrait v avoir au moins 11.8 dégagements (de 30cm) entre ['unité et e ajustahles T2 cm (28 173 poj-203em

tous les autres objets ou fondations, et devrait &tre installé sur une surface ;----'.'.: o

de nivesu, L'unité ne doit pas étre exhalée extérieur opération pendant de T Boyan demsage (75 Hem)

déshvdratation oo de ventilateur seulement mode.

Instructions pour assembler le kit d'adapteur de fenétre- Fig. 2
1) Insérez le tube de raccord & travers "arriére du panneau de fenétre.

2) Fixez chﬁue tube de raccord avec quatre vis A travers |"avant du ki s ) *
" ih N4 G #7
3) Insérez les extensions de panneau de fenéire dans le pannean de fenéfre. | : Ml ]
Serrez légérement les vis dans le panneau de fenétre afin de maintenir les = Adseurs do

extensions en place.

KIT DE

Mode Climatisation Seulement
Votre kit de fenétre a été congu pour Padaptation d la 3) Installez le kit réglable de %hsse:u: de fenétre
Iupmdesfméh'esm:aimaﬁunhun&::ntalmﬂ comme nécessaire (voir la Fig. 3a & 3b).
portes o standard. Les lications de porte patio
unut]nﬂ:ﬂut&mmpurt aﬂaﬁgﬂaﬂtuﬂehm ¥ 4) Installez l'autre extrémité du fuyan d'éch nt
maximale de 80 po (203 cm). Deux vis de blocage flexible sur I'adapteur d'échappement de fenétre
sont fournies pour joindre ensemble chaque section ) Installez F'adapteur d'écha at de fenéire sur
1) Choisissez un endroit approprié, celui est str I'ouverture dans la section de glisseur, en veillant
d'avoir accés & une sortie lectrique. e 1‘55 AT de glisseur de fenétre sont
2) hsmuﬁl:ehm“ilier £ﬁiﬂll?udus de I'unité. 6) Branches 'unité & uoe sortis & siiol e
d'échappement et tordez pour fermer en place. 115V/60Hz.
g m | — M
| Kb de couliae de
3 3 I A1 =
— s [
= = Verticale Lu“l%;r (203cm)
| = "‘._." - ‘
fideslendel =1
Max.: snﬂp_aéz.cn}} ’

&7




FONCTIONNEMENT

CHARACTERISTIQUES DE TELECOMMANDE:

-1 1R
|
BOEE

Danby

o

[ ©] COMMANDE DE PUISSANCE La commande de
puissance touwme [unibé en marche ef en arrét,

[E']cmmarmn DE Mmmmv ande de mode
mmﬁ-emmts e tenr,
Aubomms Les mangmnﬁnts sont réglables par le

[%?]MGDE DE REFROIDISSEMENT Pendant le
mode de reﬂ-mﬁism:nmt I mr&:sl refroidi et de l'air chaud

'Etrmr ent. Ajuster la
vilesse de le venti et lat 2 pour adap[er i
volte niveau désind de confiort. Note: L&s Tuyaux
d'échange dm.t doivent exhaler en dehors de i
lovant le mode frais.

[ ] MODE DE DESHUMIDIFICATION L'air est
déahmmdjﬁé

w'il traverse le n.,llmatm:ur, HOTE Etre

froidissement. S
s hauumgm 25°C {‘TT’F] la vitesse de le ventilateur
amtrement la viteszse de e ventilateur st

[ﬂlmnnnmmmrmm distribud
dﬂt‘lﬂl La salle zans le refroddissement. Mete: L'unité

a pas besoin d'étre exhalée en mode de ventilateur.

D"lUTﬂl MODE AUTOMATIQUE En mode
aufomatique ['onité commautera le mode ef la vitesse de le
ventilateur automatiquement basés sur la temp. ambiante,

DISPOSITIFS DE L'AFFICHAGE ACL:

Copymyutateur
Marche Arrét

¥

. AUTOME® |

L0
B8he BE*

iﬁﬁfhaﬂ*
[*] COMMANDE DE \-"I.'TESSE DE LE
VENTILATEUR La commande de vitesse de le ventila-

teur a 4 arrangements : Auto (ge refroidissant seulement),
hast, movenne, e baa,

[+ ]&[ - ] COMMANDE REGLEE DE LA
TEMPERATURE La t peut étre placée A I'side du
+ et = boutons sur %nmmam:b La temp. peut étre
placée emlECtﬁl“F}HH“C{E?“F} Le
pressurage ef des boutons + ef — fera

d'ensemble dans | '
“r'?mmmmm 10 ssccndes. L 2% retoumara
a

nouveau & montrer la t%p ambiante courante.
est a:ubmmlgwa.\l:\l: lager s temmp qum:d. en
MDEE de EEFROIT IH:

étre placée guand en mode ﬂUTGMM’[Q
DESHUMIDIFICATION ou de mmm

[‘C/ FISELECTEUR A FAHRENHEIT/ CELSIUS
B =} i}
ggﬁmms:thhrmﬂﬁm;li + T \atrangament initial

[© ‘1 Commandes d'a ent de te
iy B O e TR
!é Fm:rm‘r Les logos
"Marche/ Armdt" | nmmlﬁsﬁﬁu»ﬂuuﬂndt
n—dmmmmi&m&dm annean
mmﬂmm ngﬁc]iguntemd%ﬁm
spproximativement ondes pannean ha%%
R T e Taidla que 1+ mpy
c te, sur
mucmmmﬁmmmm e moment {en heures entre 00
et 24) pour ded modes « A » ou « B temporisatenr
(vun'n-dm} Le choisi Sn‘ummh'émle

ximativement 10
e e s demeurera Alluminé ainsi
que "an ou Pawtre le logo «Marche/Aroébs.

Le mnd-E:! de tem rlsatt;':r A) Arritt Autnmaﬂqun
s I apparell est en tonc
e vk ﬂﬁﬁu vous

t:m]:u:un.sal.uu m.r choisir le nom
té coure jusqu'a cg qu'ell

Lrlmll% d'e
dans I W ainsi qu:l]': m: E:uﬂug:ﬂ Eu-gn

Le mode de ttmpnrisattur I;-:l Ml.:nb[l::A REH
.ﬂﬁ% fm"rlmachmg]mru 1BET tom ahlA

ne el n—mr:rm 1] I'a
i :mmmam‘lc de sorte ﬂ la mac 1]{10 ctionne et le

désirg mrt
mﬂut la mﬂﬂmdaﬂ

lvlA [‘HF R

Iz mode ii'_l,

omﬂ: %g u'on, mgapnnrqmla
mﬁfﬁﬂﬁ:ﬂ mmqu::le—
S¥TIL d‘hmh&geetdeawslalngnm

[@]Cnmmndeﬂ’muhﬁmdetempnﬂuw

81 I'heure a &t& placés comme dans « A » ou « B » en haut
et lui est alors décidé le temporizateur n'est pas exigé,
appuyer sur le bouton dANNULATION arrétera le
TEMpOriSateur.

SYMBOLES DE L’AFFICHAGE ACL:
AUTOMode Automatique

%% Mode de Refroidissement

(1 Mode de Déshumidification

© Mode de Ventilateur Sculement

Bve Vitesse de Ventilateur Haut

e Vitesse de Ventilateur Moyenne

1 Vitesse de Ventilateur Bas

88 Température Programmée par Affichage

EB8hr Arrangement de temporisateur u:t'afﬁf:.hagt: de
commutatenr automatique "MMarche/,

I:IWDI'E

e



FONCTIONNEMENT (suite)

Deux piles alcalines «AAA» sont requises pour le fonctionnement de la télécommande

incluses).

E.RE hﬂlﬂﬂ‘ﬂ'ﬂhﬂt étre remplacées quand:

1) Glisser le couvercle du compartiment des piles a |*ammiére de la télécommande dans le sens de la fléche.
Tirer délicatement jusqu’a ce que le couvercle se sépare complétement de "unité.

2) Insérer deux (2) piles {AAA) en observant la polarité indiquée dans le compartiment des piles (+/ = ).

3) Réinstaller le couvercle.

4) 5i la télécommande ne sera pas utilisée pour des s prolongées (vacances, etc.), les piles devraient
&ire retirdes de la télécommande. La t&lécomm fonctionnera en dedans d"une distance de 8§ métres
(26pi.) du récepteur situé 4 |'interieur de 1"unité principale. Toute obstruction entre le récepteur et la
Euniré ande ait causer une interférence au signal, ce qui limiterait la capacité de programmation de

princi

ﬁemnrqm:: Le temi}é:mmre est affiché aur 1"affichage électronique en échelle Celcins seulement.

otes

1) Ne laisser pas tomber la télécommande.

2) Ne placez pas la télécommande directement sous les rayons du soleil.

3) La télécommande devrait étre placée 4 1 métre ou plus de la télévision ou d'autre type d'appareil électrique.
Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme au norme Canadienne ICES-003.

CLIMATISEUR

Note: Le tuyau flexible pour I'échappement d'air doivent &tre installés pour le

fonctionnement en mode de climatisation.

1) yer sur la touche INTEEREUPTEUR (Fig. A) pour activer 1"unité et le
ré précédent du température sera montrée dans "affichage de la

HI.'II le pannean de commande.

2) A yer sur la touche MODE (Fig. B) jusqu’a |'indicateur dumode Frais
illumine sur le panneau du commanda C}{hﬂrﬁ pression sur la touche
MODE avancera ['affichage & un régla;ge mode t (Frais-Sec-Ventilateur).

3) Appuyer sur le touche REGLAGE DE TEMPERATURE (Fig. D) pour choisir

un réglage de t ature mpm-g‘n&e Les réplapes de ‘u:rn-p tare soml
réglables entre 165C (61°F) & 32°C (89°F).

4) Appuyer sur la touche VENTILATEUR (Fig. E) pour choisir le reglage de la
vitesse désirée du wnﬁLa:tcur} t-hdovenne-Bas), Votre gélection apparaitra
sur le pannean de commande (chagque dépresgion de la touche du ventlatenr
avancera 'indicateur au prochain réglage).

+ La climatisation cesse altomatiquement quand la température réglée ést atteinte.
La climatisation résume quand la température de la piece &' é&léve au-dessus de la
température réglée.

YVENTILATEUR

Note: L'installation du tuyau flexible pour l'échap]i:mcnt d’air n'est pas requise

pour le fonctionnement en mode de ventilation seulement

1) Appuyer sur la touche INTERRUPTEUR pour activer |"unité (Fig. A).

2) sur la touche MODE (Fig. B) jusqu’a 1'affichage du symbole

UE sur ]elea.n.ﬂaau de commande (Fig. E). Chaque presse sur la
touche MODE avancera & un réglage de mode différent (Frais-Sec-Ventilateur).

A sur la touche \-'EH‘JTT.LAT'EUR (Fig. ) pour choisir la VITESSE DE
v EUR désirée. Votre réglage apparaitra sur le panneau du commande.
Chagque presse sur la touche VENTILATEUR avancera 1'affichage 4 un réglage
de vitesse différente (Haut-Moyenne-Bas) (Fig. F),

DESHUMIDIFICATEUR e |
Note: Pendant le mode de déshumidificateur, le tuyau d'échappement ne doit pas = _
étre exhalé dehors. |
1) Appuyer sur la touche INTERRUPTEUR. pour activer 'unite (Fig. A). l
) Appuyer sur 1a touche MODE Flg F.'-] jusqu'é laffichage du symbole SEC sur AUTO Hims |
le pannean du commande (Fi samn sur la touche MODE
avancera 1"affichage & un rég]gage de mnda ent (Frais-Sec-Ventilatenr). 2 - |
. nt : Il n'v a ancun ajustement de latampémmrepeudamlemm ~ 3 - 0 F
dé idificateur. Si la température ambiante est plus grande que 25°C, la ) OF
vitesse de I'hélice peut étre ajustée, autrement la vitesse de I'héhice est fixe 4 & Q_!h ‘

vitesse rhduite. {1{-’)



FONCTIONNEMENT (suite)

MINUTERIE
AUTOMATIQUE

Le dispositif de MINUTERIE AUTOMATIQUE offre un choix unique de choix multiple, complétement
automatique sur et'ou outre des programmes (de début et de fin) entre 1-24 heures sous n'importe quel un
mode de votre unité 4 la maison de confort. Les programmes sont comme suit @

a) Arrét }Antumlﬁqne : Pré-sélectionnez une pg:lﬂdﬂ qui arrétera 'unité automatiquement (entre 1-24

b) Marche Automatique: Pré-sélectionnez une période qui marchera ['anité automatiquement (entre 1-24
heures

i

Note: Ces fonctions doivent étre remplies quotidiennement, car le programme est automatiquement
décommandé/effacé aprés que le programme ait fini.

A z sur le bouton de tempori gur I3 télécommande rogramunet le temporisateur, Les logos de
" N"?c?u de "OFF" (selon #«AwousB»de tempunsateﬁ-%ﬁsuusj apparaitront dans le pmea%lﬂ
d'affichage, le symbole d'horloge clignoteront pendant imafivement 10 secondes, et le panneau
d'affichage montrera la période de & heures. Tandis que le symbole d'horloge clignote, pressez en + et —
boutonne sur I'd télécommande pour choisir le moment (en heures, entre ﬂg et 24) pour des modes «A» on
«B» de temporisateur comme detaillé ci-dessous. Le temps choisi sera montré sur le panneau d'affichage et
am%%‘appm‘.ﬁm&timmmt 10 secondes le symbole d'horloge demeure illuminé ainsi que le logos de "ON"
m L] 1

Mode de temporisateur A) Arrét Automatique

Avec la machine dessus et en courant, placez le temponsateur pour choisir le nombre d'heures oa vous
voudnez que 'umité coure jusqu'a ce quielle ait automatiquement coupé. Le temps d'ensemble sera montré
dans I'affichage ainsi que le symbole d'hotloge et le Iogo de "OFF".

Mode de temporisatenr B} Marche Antomatigue

Commutez la machine sur afiliser le bouton * CHE/ARRET" (sur la machine elle-méme ou suor '3
télecommande) de sorte que la machine fonchionne et le mode désiré soit choisi. Appuyez sur le bouton
"MARCHE/. ' encore pour mettre la machine dans le mode stand-by. Programmez le temponisateur
choisir le nombre dheures jusqu'd ce qu'on l'exige pour que la machine commence vers le haut
xl%nﬁtqumm. Le temps programmeé sera montré dans 'affichage ainsi que le symbole dhorloge et le logo

COMMANDE ANNULATION
TEMPORISATEUR

Si le temps a été programmé en tant que dans « A » ou « B » en haut, et on le décide alors que le
temporisateur n'est pas exigé, appuyer sur le bouton d' ANNULATION arrétera le temporisateur.

Protéger la télécommande conire les températures élevées et éviter 1"exposition a la radiation.

Protéger le récepteur du panneau de contrile contre les rayons directs du soleil.

51 la télécommande ne sera pas utilisée pour des périodes prolongées (vacances, etc. ), les piles devraient étre
retirées de la télécommande

Ne mélangez pas les vieilles et nouvelles batteries.

Ne mélangez pas les batteries alkalines, standard (carbone-zinc), ou rechargeables (Ni-DAO, Ni-MH, etc.)

Cet appareil numeérique de la classe B est conforme 4 la norme NMB-002 du Canadian

La télécommande fonctionnera en dedans d'une distance de 8 métres (26 pl.) du récepteur zitué 4 I'inténeur de
I"unité principale. Toute obstruction entre le récepteur ¢t la télécommande pourrait causer une mterférence au
signal, ce qui imiterat la capacité de programmation de ["unité principale.
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SOINS ET ENTRETIEN

'DE LUNITE

MISE EN GARDE: Avant de nettoyer ou de faire le service sur cette unité, il est recommandé de débrancher
le cordon d’alimentation de la prise de courant électrique.

1) NE PAS utliser d’essence, de benzéne, de diluant ou tous autres produits chimiques pour nettoyer cette
unité, Ces substances pourraient causer des dommages au fini et une déformation des pidces en plastique.

2) NE JAMAIS tenter de nettoyer 'unité en versant de 1'eau directement dur 1"une ou 1"autre des surfaces car
ceci causera une détérioration des piéces électrigues et de 1'isolation des fils.

NETTO DES MISE EN GARDE: Ne jamais utiliser I'unité sans le filtre 4 air en position, Ceci
FILTRES A AIR  pourrait canser des dommages 4 1'unité,

Si les filtres 4 air devient blogué par la poussidre et/ou la saleté, une restriction de la
circulation d'air se produira et le rendement de climatisation sera réduit. Les filtres

d air devrait étre neftoye aux deux (2) semaines. Le nettoyage plus fréquent pourrait
étre nécessaire selon la qualité de | ';atr mtemne,

REMARQUE: Le filtre 4 air est situé A la partie supérieure arricre de 'unaté.
1) Pour rer le filtre 4 air : Tirez la couverture de filtre a air vers le haut dans la
direction de la fléche (Fig. 4) et enlevez le filtre & air.

2) La poussiére/saleté a obstrué dans le filtre peut étre enlevée par le vide nettoyant
les sectenrs salis.

3) Le filtre peut également &tre lavé dans I'eau tidde ot savonnsuse tout &n la frottant
egéremant avec une brosse. Un détergent doux (liqmide diswashing) est

4) Rincez le filtre bien utilisant I'eau propre. Accordez I'heare de sécher avant la
réinstallation dans ['unité.

5) Remplacez le filtre 4 aft et l& couviez,

6) L'information de filtre d.air de remplacement est disponible en entrant en congact
avec le département de service i la clientéle 4 :

1-800-26- Danky (1-800-263-2629)
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DEPANNAGE

De temps en temps, un probléme peut se poser qui est mineur, et une int:r\rcutinupﬂrt nepas étre nécessaire,

Employez ce guide de dépannage pour une solution possible. Si I'unitécontinue a fonctionner incorrectement,
demandez un dépdt autorisé de service ou le numéro de appel sans frais Danby: 1-800-26- Danby

PROBLEME CAUSE PROBABLE SOLUTION
+ Il o'y a pas d'alimentation. -Aﬂenquuel’a]jmmluﬂmreﬁme_
*La n‘mtpn.u branchée %&lmh:zlr tement. o du
1) L'unité ne fonctionne pas. * L |cateur&uréﬂenfnup1m.umtm <t o "
3 le réservoir est plein. ﬁppuyezmu]ebnumde
* Fuite actuelle ou %ﬁ gur le bouton | réinitialisation aprés avodir résolu le
de test de la fiche probléme.
2) L'unité arréte soudainement durant |* L2 température intéricure réglée a &t |= Réinitilisez le niveau de la
son fonctionnement. » Le temps réglé est terming, « Réinitialisez la minuterie.
+ L'indicateur du réservoir est en Enlme:.l’eaudu:h‘amdurﬁm'wm:
MARCI—E le réservoir est plein. drain.
3) L'unité fonctionne de fagon -Iatmarmmmmmtemmp tuui.-i f'a.lt
mtermitiente. + Le tuym d'échappement est bloqué. | ‘qﬁﬁ ﬁhwm

4) Lunité fonctionne, mais la piéce
n'est pas refroidie.

+ La fenétre ou la porte de la pidce est

ouverte.
él ¥ 4 ung source rl-':. chaleur ou trop
e gens dans la pidce,

-I_,eﬁlflrﬂguiﬁme d'air est obstruée
-l.;crfglagc mp&annmttmp

* Fermez toules les fenétres/pories
Enlwu toute sonrce de chaleur de la

I
de prise d'air.
-Rcmp czﬁ:ﬂ tre.
* Abaizsez le réglage de la température,

5) De l'eau condensée s'é lors du

déplacement de 1"

* Le réservoir est pratiquement plein.

* Enlevez le bouchon du drain an bas &
larridre ef videz lean.
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g Danby-

Model » Modéle
DPACS5009,DPACS011

N/

PORTABLE AIR CONDITIONER )
The model number can be found on the serial plate located on the
back panel of the unit.

For service, contact your

service depot or call: All repair parts are available for ]%_urchm or special order when you

visit your nearest service depot. To request service and/or the

1-800-26- Danby location of the service depot nearest you, call the TOLL FREE
(1-800-263-2629) NUMBER.
to recommend a depot in When re . . . )
questing service or ordering parts, always provide the
your area. following information:
* Product Ty
= Model HFIE?]IFI'Z?HI‘
*  Part Number
* Part Description
CLIMATISEUR PORTATIF g .
Pour obtenir le service, Le numéro "jgre mé::lih,le se tmﬂuve sur la plague d'information sur le
consultez votre centre de pengean g pagarcts

service le plus rapproché ou | Toutes les piéces de rechange ou commandes spéciales sont

composez le: disponibles 4 votre centre de service régional autorisé,
1-800-26- Danby Pour obtenir le service eﬁ:l:nu la localité de votre centre de <
a 263-2629) service régional, signalez le NU O D’APPEL SANS FRAIS,
vous recommendera un Ayez les renseignements suivants i la portée de la main lors de la
centre régional. commande de piéce ou service:
. gype de produit
* Numéro de modéle
* Numéro de piéce
* Description de la piéce
N _/

Da.nllz:}' Products Ltd, Guelph, Ontario Canada N1H 6Z9
anby Products Inc, Findlay, Ohio USA 45840

Frimted in Chinas (PRLC)



